UNOFFICIAL COPY
RHARA

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: Eu%gﬁé “ g;%{??w% 1 98 F!l HFSQQ-' $38.00
e RHSP Fee:$10,
Crowley & Lamb, P.C. g::"f gounty Recorder of Deedse 81000
350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 900 e: 08/12/2007 03:30 PM Pg: 1 of g
Chicago, lllinois 60610

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company
70 West Madison, Suite 200, Chicago,
1llinois 6/o02

Attn; Daniet Siadak, Managing Director

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

L

FOURTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FOURTH MODIFICATION OF LAY5% DOCUMENTS (this "Agre
effective as of the 1" day of July, 2007, by and athong 157 SOUTH EVERGREEN 8 ET, LLC, an
[llinois limited liability company, with an address at 1919 Vreat Wamer Aven icago, Illinois 60613
(“Borrower”), GARY DESTEFANO and DESTEFANO DV ELOPMENT INCORPORATED, an
Illinois corporation, having an address at 1919 West Warner Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60613 (collectively
“Guarantor”) and THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY. its successors and assigns, having
an address at 70 West Madison, Suite 200, Chicago, Illinois 60602 ("Leraer™).

RECITALS:

A. Lender has heretofore made a construction loan ("Loan") to Borrower in the zrincipal amount
of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/1007H5 DOLLARS
($1,185,000.00), as evidenced by a Promissory Note dated January 21, 2005, in the principal aincunt of the
Loan made payable by Borrower to the order of Lender ("Note™) and a certain Construction Loan and
Security Agreement (“Loan Agreement”) dated January 21, 2005 from Borrower in favor of the Lender.

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage dated January 21, 2005,
from Botrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Iilinois (the "Recorder’s
Office") on January 25, 2005, as Document No. 050251901 2 (the "Mortgage™), which Mortgage encumbers
the real property and all, improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit “A” hereto ("Property "), and
(ii) that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated January 21, 2005, from Borrower to Lender and
recorded with the Recorder's Office on January 25, 2003, as Document No. 0502519013 {the "Assignment
of Leases™), (ii1) the personal Guaranty (“Guaranty™) of Gary DeStefano and DeStefano Development
Incorporated, an Iltinois Corporation, guaranteeing payment and performance of all obligations of Borrower




0725531081 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under the Note and Loan Documents (as hereinafter defined) and (iv) certain other loan documents. The
Note, the Mortgage, the Loan Agrecment, the Guaranty, the Assignment of Leases and any other document
evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as amended, are sometimes
collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents").

C.. The Loan Documents were amended by First Modification of Loan Documents dated February
1, 2006 pursuant to which the Maturity Date on the Note was extended from February 1, 2006 to November
1,2006 and further amended by Second Modification of Loan Documents dated November 1, 2006 pursuant
to which the Maturity Date on the Note was extended from November 1, 2006 to Jaly 1, 2007, the Third
Modification of Loan Documents dated December 28, 2006, as amended by that certain Amended and
Restated Third Modification of Loan Documents dated January 2, 2007 (the “Loan Modifications™).

D. Borrower now desires to amend the Loan Documents in order to extend the Loan Maturity Date
from July 3, 2307 until November 1,2007, and Lender is willing to extend the Loan Maturity Date from July
1, 2007 until November 1, 2007, on the terms and conditions more fully set forth hereinafter.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREYORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are hereby
incorporated into and madc a part of this Agreement), (i) the agreements by Lender to modify the Loan
Documents, as provided hereir., (.i} Borrowers agreement to pay all of Lender’s reasonable attorneys fees
and costs in connection with this MoZification, (iv) the covenants and agreements contained herein, and
(v) for other good and valuable cons.deration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree us follows:

1. Maturity Date. The Loan Maturitv.Date and/or the Completion Date, as described in the
Loan Agreement, the remaining note, the Mortgage Or in any of the other Loan Documents, shall be amended
from July 1, 2007 until November 1, 2007.

2. Amendment of Note. The Note (as amendec} , <ail be amended and restated by that certain
Promissory Note of even date herewith, executed by Borrower i fo vor of Lender (the "Amended Note"). As
of the date hereof, the Amended Note shall be substituted for and replac< i their entirety the existing unpaid
note dated November 1, 2006.

3. Interest Reserve. Notwithstanding the terms of the Loan Agrcerent, Borrower agrees there
are no funds in the Loan which have not been disbursed and Borrower shall be ¢ bligated to pay all interest
due Lender with respect to the Loan.

4, Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty an agrees that
the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this Agreenwit and the
Amended and Restated Note. The representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty arc, o§ of the
date hereof, true and correct and Guarantor does not know of any default thereunder. The Guaranty continues
to be the valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor
has no claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as
provided in the Guaranty.

5. Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original Mortgage
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect and are legally valid, binding, and enforceable in
accordance with their respective terms. Consent by Lender to this Agreement does not waive Lender’s rights




0725531081 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to require strict performance of the Mortgage as amended above nor obligate Lender to make any future
medifications. Nothingin this Agreement shall constitute a satisfaction of the promissorynote or other credit
agreement secured by the Mortgage (the “Amended Note™). It is the intention of Lender to retain as lable
all parties to the Mortgage and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Amended Note, including
accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser,
including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Agreement. If any person who
signed either of the Mortgage does not sign this Agreement, then all persons signing below acknowledge that
this Agreement is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing person
consents to the changes and provisions of this Agreement or otherwise will not be released byit. This waiver
applies not only to any initial extension or modification, but also to al! such subsequent actions.

6. Construction Mortgage. The Morigage constitute a “construction mortgage” for the
purposes of Sections 9-334 and 2A-309 of the Uniform Commercial Code, as those sections have been
adopted by th State of Illinois.

7. Lenstruction Loan. If some or all of the proceeds of the Loan creating the Indebtedness
are to be used to onstmuct or complete construction of any Improvements on the Property, the Improvements
shall be completed na-1ater than the maturity date of the Amended Note (or such earlier date as Lender may
reasonably establish) anc Borrower shall pay in full all costs and expenses in connection with the work.
Lender will disburse loau proceeds under such terms and conditions as Lender may deern reasonably
necessary to insure that the ir.teresi created by the Mortgage shall have priority over all possible liens,
including those of material suppliers-oud workmen. Lender may require, among other things, that
disbursement requests be supported hy receipted bill, expense affidavits, waivers of liens, construction
progress reports, and such other document=don as Lender may reasonably request.

8. Representations and Warrant ies of Borrower and Guarantor. Borrower and Guarantor
hereby represent, covenant and warrant to Lender :1s fo.lows:

(a) The representations and warrantics % the Note (as amended and modified), the Loan
Agreement, the Mortgage, the Loan Documents and the I.oan Modifications are true and correct as
of the date hereof.

(b) There is currently no Event of Default (as definedin the Loan Documents) under
the Note (as amended and modified), the Loan Modifications, tté loan Agreement or the other
Loan Documents and neither Borrower nor Guarantor knows of any‘évzat or circumstance which
with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would constitute an Evext of Default under the
the Note (as amended and modified), the Loan Agreement, the Loan Modific2tions or the other Loan
Documents.

(c) The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution and
delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding obligations o Por-ower
and Guarantor enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to limitations imposed
by general principles of equity.

(d) There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of Borrower,
Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to Lender in connection
with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement received by Lender.




0725531081 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(e) As of the date hereof, neither Borrower nor Guarantor have any claims,
counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan, the LOC Note or the Loan Documents
as modified herein.

(f) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan
Documents as modified herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower
and Guarantors. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behaif of Borrower and
Guarantors,

9.  Title Policy. At Lender’s request, Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expensc, cause Greater
Illinois Title Company to issue an endorsement to Lender's Title Policy, as of the date this Agreement is
recorded, reflecting the recording of this Agreement, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions set forth in
the Mortgage or any other encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

10. .~ Expenses. Asacondition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Borrower shall pay
all out-of-poclzet costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including,
without limitatioq. £ifl= charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys' fees and expenses.

11. Miscellzae sus.

(a) This £ grezuent shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the State of Illinois.

[{)] This Agreement skaM not be construed more strictly against Lender than against
Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel for
Lender, it being recognized that Borro wer, Cuarantor and Lender have contributed substantialty
and materially to the preparation of this A'greement, and Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each
acknowledge and waive any claim contesting /ne existence and the adequacy of the consideration
given by the other in entering into this Agreement’ Fach of the parties to this Agreement represents
that it has been advised by its respective counsel of tlie 12gal and practical effect of this Agreement,
and recognizes that it is executing and delivering this ,\g eement, intending thereby to be legally
bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free wil; without promises or threats or the
exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state thai thev have read and understand this
Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they exuressly warrant and represent
that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

(c) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the <ame shall not be
deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with Borrower nor
shall privity of contract be presumed to have been established with any third party

(d) Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there arc 7o other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, thavare not
embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represent a complete
integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor
and Lender; and that all such prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby
modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan
Documents are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

oy B



0725531081 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{e) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

{f) Any references to the "Note", the "Mortgage" or the "Loan Documents" contained
in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Amended and Restated Note, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section headings
used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions hereof. All words
herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to include the masculine, feminine
and neuter genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed,
whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singular,

(2) This Agreement may be executed in on¢ or more counterparts, all of which, when
taken together, shall constitute one oniginal Agreement.

(h) Time is of the essence of each of Guarantor and Borrower's obligations under this
Agrecient.

12, Zinding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto and their respecjze successors, assigns, and personal representatives, except to the extent of any
contrary provision in this figreement, Each party intends that this Agreement, in all respects, shall be
deemed and construed te Lave been prepared mutuvally by all parties, and it is expressly agreed that any
uncertainty and ambiguity exis'ing, borein shail not be construed more strictly against one party or the other
against the other party. Ifany partor apyprovision of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid under
any applicable law or the regulation, the remaining part of this Agreement, that can be separated from the
invalid, unenforceable provisions, shall lie ia full force and effect.

3. No Novation. This Agreemen’ shall not be deemed or construed to be a satisfaction,
reinstatement, novation, or release of the Loan o’ of any of the other Loan Documents, or, except as
expressly provided herein, nor shall it be deemed a waive" by Lender of any of the rights of Lender under
the Notes (or the Amended Notes) or any of the other Loar Documents, or at law or in equity, and shall not
be construed as a repayment or novation of the Prior Notes.

4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in iy number of counterparts, and by
different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when s¢ exesuted and delivered (whether by
facsimile transmission or otherwise) shall be deemed an original, but ali <uc counterparts together shall
constitute but one and the same instrument.




0725531081 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the day
and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST 193 SOUTH EVERGREEN STREET, LLC,
COMPANY an Illinots limited liability company

By: DeStefano Developmepgs;. zated], an
Hlifois corporation, its M >/
\

B)%;?- T‘_}/ By:\ O

Ws: /Havdama ST 060 GaquESﬁano, Its {rjé’r&ént =
GU TOR:

ﬂ,

GARY DES(?}EANO i

DESTEFANO DEVELOPMENT

INCORPO? ED, an lllinois c
: /Z? .

e s A A Sl 5 4 B 3% b e - s e e




0725531081 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK

I ﬁ\/f\/& (O . f/m<342 » 2 Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that Daniel Siadak, Managing Director of THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST

Sudd seal this ﬁay of %%MOW-
NMNA O. K : - ]
A /fgxa\ O . MM‘J’

it ‘ic, State of ilinois :
A res 3-14-2010 :

@ omy C@mmiSE’iG“‘_Ep - Notary Public
My Commidion Bt """
3 / lﬂa’oro
( oo 3 Aok s oo o o
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF Mh’ g >

' ]

I, /[)'MILQ 0 . / ('/“‘JJQ > @ Ngiay Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Gary DeStefano, incividually and as President of DeStefano Development,
Incorporated, an Illinois corporation, the manager of 193 SOUTH EVERGREEN STREET, LLC, an lilinois
limited liability company, known to me to be the same ve0r0n whose name is subseribed to the foregoing
instrument as such manager, appeared before me this day nperson and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary 4cis. and as the free and voluntary act of
DeStefano Development, Inc., an Illinois corporation, as the mzrnager for 193 SOUTH EVERGREEN
STREET, LLC, an {llinois limited liability company for the uses and [arpuses therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial scal this / 3%&1}( of %ﬂm 4 2007,
/ o

Notary Public .

My Commission Expires:

s

GOSN >
~OFFICIAL SEAL
ANNA O. KOWAL _
2 Notary Public, State of lllinois .
My Commission Expires 3-14-201 2
B et SHGBHTEEEEOG0




AR s bbb s i,

0725531081 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE WEST Y% (EXCEPT THE EAST 3.08 FEET) OF THAT PART OF THE WEST %2 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE CENTER
OF ROAD, 418 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST % OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 32, THENCE 4.80 CHAINS, THENCE SOUTH 77 FEET,
THENCE EAST 4.80 CHAINS, THENCE NORTH TTFEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK
COUNTY, 1L INOIS.

P.LN. NO. 03-32-145-007-0000

Commonly Known as; 193 SOUTH EVERGREEN STREET, ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60005




